
1/3 

 

 

 
AMENDMENT 1 TO EQUALIS GROUP MASTER AGREEMENT 

This first Amendment (this "Amendment 1") to the Equalis Group Master Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of 
the June 30, 2025 (the "Amendment 1 Effective Date"), by and between The Cooperative Council of Governments (“CCOG”), Equalis Group, 
LLC ("Equalis Group"), and Ohio Paving & Construction Co., Inc ("Ohio Paving”). 

 
RECITALS 

A. The Parties hereto entered into that certain Equalis Group Master Agreement, dated as of Jul 1, 2021, and the Parties desire to amend 
the Agreement, on the terms and conditions as provided herein. 

B. The Parties hereto agree that the Agreement is amended as stated herein and that this Amendment shall be incorporated into the 
Agreement and made a part thereof. 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Extension of Contract Term. By way of this amendment, the Parties agree to extend the Master Agreement through May 31, 2027. 
 

2. Pricing Adjustments.  
a. For the duration of the Agreement, the Adjustment Factors will be updated annually, and new Adjustment Factors will go into 

effect on July 1. 
b. For the period July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026, the following are the Adjustment Factors.  

Base Year Option Year 

  

Base Average 
11624.0850 

Option Average 
13678.5991 

 
Price Adjustment: Fourth Year Index Average = 13678.5991 = 1.1767 

 Base Year Index Average  11624.0850   

 

 

 

AWARD MULTIPLIER x PRICE ADJUSTMENT =           
OPTION 

MULTIPLIER 

# COG-2118-PA02-B 

Non pre-priced adjustment Factor 1.1811 1.0000 1.1811 

Date Index 

1 June 2020 11436.23 

2 July 2020 11439.11 

3 August 2020 11455.26 

4 September 2020 11498.81 

5 October 2020 11538.93 

6 November 2020 11579.02 

7 December 2020 11625.95 

8 January 2021 11627.94 

9 February 2021 11698.79 

10 March 2021 11749.75 

11 April 2021 11849.32 

12 May 2021 11989.91 

 

Date Index 

1 June 2024 13546.80 

2 July 2024 13556.09 

3 August 2024 13593.65 

4 September 2024 13632.23 

5 October 2024 13632.34 

6 November 2024 13632.39 

7 December 2024 13632.41 

8 January 2025 13731.61 

9 February 2025 13766.30 

10 March 2025 13782.50 

11 April 2025 13798.28 

12 May 2025 13838.59 

 



2/3 

 

 

Normal working hours non- 

prevailing Wage 
1.2254 1.1767 1.4419 

Normal working hours Prevailing 

Wage 
1.3573 1.1767 1.5971 

Other than normal working hours 

non-prevailing wage 
1.3341 1.1767 1.5698 

Other than normal working hours 

prevailing wage 
1.4659 1.1767 1.7249 

 
 

3. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment 1 shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement. This 

Amendment 1may be executed in any number of multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of 

which together constitute one and the same instrument. Scanned original signatures will be considered original signatures. Any 

provision not specifically modified by this Amendment 1 shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 

 
 

  



3/3 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives as of the Effective Date. 

 
 
 

THE COOPERATIVE COUNCIL OF 
GOVERNMENTS, INC. 

 OHIO PAVING AND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

     

Signature:  Signature: 

     
Name: Seth Cales  Name: April White 

     
Title: CCOG Board President  Title: Estimator / Project Coordinator 

     
Date:   Date:  

 
 
 

EQUALIS GROUP, LLC.   
     

Signature:   

     
Name: Eric Merkle    

     
Title: EVP, Procurement & Operations    

     
Date:     

 
 

Jun 19, 2025

Jun 23, 2025

Seth Cales (Jun 23, 2025 08:55 EDT)
Seth Cales

Jun 23, 2025



Agreement - CCOG & Ohio Paving &
Construction (JOC OH Master Amendment 1) -
2025.07.01
Final Audit Report 2025-06-23

Created: 2025-06-19

By: David Robbins (drobbins@equalisgroup.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAeEbzJIm-VBEmFqEI0aZ_oRA54GVkkmb8

"Agreement - CCOG & Ohio Paving & Construction (JOC OH M
aster Amendment 1) - 2025.07.01" History

Document created by David Robbins (drobbins@equalisgroup.org)
2025-06-19 - 7:33:28 PM GMT

Document emailed to Eric Merkle (emerkle@equalisgroup.org) for signature
2025-06-19 - 7:33:33 PM GMT

Document emailed to Seth Cales (seth.cales@kenstonapps.org) for signature
2025-06-19 - 7:33:33 PM GMT

Document emailed to April White (april@ohiopaving.com) for signature
2025-06-19 - 7:33:34 PM GMT

Email viewed by Eric Merkle (emerkle@equalisgroup.org)
2025-06-19 - 8:01:51 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Eric Merkle (emerkle@equalisgroup.org)
Signature Date: 2025-06-19 - 8:02:17 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Email viewed by April White (april@ohiopaving.com)
2025-06-23 - 12:36:41 PM GMT

Document e-signed by April White (april@ohiopaving.com)
Signature Date: 2025-06-23 - 12:37:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Email viewed by Seth Cales (seth.cales@kenstonapps.org)
2025-06-23 - 12:55:06 PM GMT



Document e-signed by Seth Cales (seth.cales@kenstonapps.org)
Signature Date: 2025-06-23 - 12:55:50 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-06-23 - 12:55:50 PM GMT


		2025-06-23T12:55:53+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




